VILLAGE OF ONOWAY By-Law 612-04

A BYLAW ON AUTHORIZE THE MAKING OF AN AMENDING AGREEMENT WITH PARKLAND COUNTY THE TOWN OF STONY PLAIN, THE TOWN OF DEVON, THE VILLAGE OF ALBERTA BEACH, THE VILLAGE OF WABAMUN AND THE VILLAGE OF ONOWAY TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE PARKLAND AMBULANCE AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms contained in an Agreement dated the 17th day of May, A.D., 1983 between the City of Spruce Grove, the Town of Stony Plain, Parkland County, the Village of Alberta Beach, the Village of Onoway and the Village of Wabamun (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement"), the parties to the Agreement provided for the establishment of the Parkland Ambulance Authority (hereinafter referred to as the "the Authority"); and

WHEREAS, by an Agreement dated the 1st day of January, A.D., 1999 between the parties to the Agreement and the Town of Devon (hereinafter referred to as "the 1999 Agreement"), the parties to the Agreement provided for the addition of the Town of Devon as a member of the Authority and the Town of Devon became a party to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Spruce Grove ceased to be a member of the Authority on December 31, A.D., 2003 and the members of the Authority now wish to amend the Agreement as amended by the 1999 Agreement in the manner provided for the Amending Agreement attached as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and the 1999 Agreement were authorized by a Bylaw of each of the parties to this Agreement and it is there necessary that the Amending Agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A" also be approved by Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 Chapter M-26, the Council of the Village of Onoway enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Village of Onoway shall forthwith enter into an Amending Agreement with Parkland County, the Town of Stony Plain, the Town of Devon, the Village of Alberta Beach and the Village of Wabamun to further amend the Agreement as amended by the 1999 Agreement, such Amending Agreement to be in the form of the Amending Agreement attached to this Bylaw as Schedule "A" and the duly appointed signing officers for the Village of Onoway are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Amending Agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A" on behalf of the Village of Onoway.
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon being given Third and final reading passed.

Read a first time this 14th day of June, 2004.

Read a second time this 14th day of June, 2004.

Unanimously consented to and Read a third time and passed this 14th day of June, 2004.

Signed By Hazel Bourke **Mayor**

Signed By Joseph Trapani Municipal Manager